as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), to provide 
means for the construction and equipment of a dining hall and kitchen for tubercu-
losis patients, Metropolitan Hospital, Blackwells Island, under the jurisdiction of 
the Department of Public Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have

[...]

authorized to issue said corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, the proceeds thereof 
to the amount of the par value of the stock to be applied to the purposes afore-
said." 

-be and the same is hereby amended to make the amount read one hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 14, 1913. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor January 28, 1913, without his approval 

or disapproval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

• Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the proceeds whereof to be used 
by the Corporation Counsel for the purpose of paying for searches in actions to 
foreclose tax liens. 

All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 
31; 1913. 

Rate 
of Com- 

pensation.